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ABSTRACT:

Background:-This research investigates the effects of COVID-19 on Central India, taking
into account health, socioeconomic, and age-related factors.

Aim:-To offer perceptions into the pandemic's consequences, age-related differences, and
coping strategies, directing specifically designed therapies for resilience.

Methodology:-A structured questionnaire sent through Google Forms was utilized in a cross-
sectional study conducted from June to November 2022 with 281 participants ages 18 to 60.
Descriptive statistics were used by two assessors to do a quantitative analysis of the replies.
Results:-Of 281 participants (71.2% aged 18-35), 89.7% took safety measures and showed
teamwork, however 25.3% had financial difficulties. Psychological and economic
consequences were expressed in social isolation (43.4%) and interruptions in everyday living
(77.6%). Diverse age cohorts demonstrated distinct patterns, underscoring the necessity for
tailored approaches. Thinking ahead was evident when it came to investing (25.3%) and
entrepreneurship (30.6%).

Conclusion:-This study highlights age-specific subtleties and coping mechanisms while
revealing pandemic implications. Despite noting drawbacks including sample concentration
and recollection bias, the geographic focus on Central India provides insightful information
about the region. Subsequent studies that tackle economic implications and a range of
viewpoints may improve understanding overall. Essentially, the population of Central India
can use this study as a useful guide to navigate and strengthen their resilience in the face of
pandemic threats.

[1,6] Beyond its clinical symptoms, the virus has caused

The SARS-CoV-2 virus, which caused the COVID-19
pandemic, has affected public health as well as disturbed
many facets of society globally. Numerous studies have
examined the complex effects on social, mental, and
physical health, using Central India as a microcosm to
illustrate larger global issues. [1-6] Beyond short-term
health issues, the epidemic has irreversibly changed every
day routines, making precautions permanent fixtures.
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widespread dread, exacerbating uncertainty and distress
throughout the course of a protracted and disturbing
pandemic. [1,2,6,7,8] The culturally varied region of
Central India has distinct coping methods that are
influenced by local dynamics. The pandemic has caused
significant financial losses, company interruptions, and in
certain cases, economic crises. [4, 5, 8] Changes in job
patterns, layoffs, and a reassessment of livelihoods are



Journal of Chemical Health Risks

www.jchr.org

JCHR (2024) 14(3), 797-811 | ISSN:2251-6727

commonplace in Central India's unique economic terrain,
highlighting the fundamental connection between
socioeconomic well-being and health. Despite these
difficulties, Central India has demonstrated resiliency by
utilizing a variety of coping mechanisms, such as turning
to conventional medicine or looking into alternate
vocations. [6, 7] These adaptable strategies have
presented a complex story of victory over adversity and
sparked transformative responses and a reevaluation of
cultural standards. The experiences of Central India
highlight our common humanity in the face of unusual
conditions and uncertainty, offering priceless insights for
the international conversation on the pandemic's effects.
To close knowledge gaps and provide customized
recommendations for improved resilience and wellbeing
in the area, this study examines the healthsocioeconomic
dynamics in Central India during COVID-19.

Methodology

Study design:-A cross-sectional survey was carried out at
College of Dental Science.,Rau and N.S.C.B medical
college and hospital,Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, to look at
how the COVID-19 epidemic affected the socioeconomic
status and general health of people in Central India
between June 2022 to November 2022. Inclusion
criteria:-

. Central Indian citizens within the age range from
18 to 60

. Participants ~ willing to give informed
permission.

. Capacity to understand and answer the survey.

Exclusion criteria:-

. People living outside of Central India
. <18 or > 60 years of age
. Refusing to give informed permission.

Participants: - A total of 281 people from Central India
were involved in the study through random sampling,
guaranteeing diversity across age groups. The age range
of most participants (71.2%) were 18-35, which provided
a more nuanced view of the experiences, difficulties, and
coping strategies common to the younger generation.

Data collection and analysis:- A designed questionnaire
covering health, safety procedures, COVID-19
experiences, financial concerns, mental health, and
coping techniques was administered via Google Forms on
social media platform Key insights were extracted from
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the quantitative analysis of the responses by two
assessors, PG and AK. The frequency and percentage of
various participant experiences and attitudes were
measured using descriptive statistics. Participants gave
informed consent, and participants' anonymity and
confidentiality were guaranteed. An ethical review board
gave its approval to the research.

Results

With 281 participants, the study provides a thorough look
at the impact of COVID-19 in Central India, where the
bulk of the population (71.2%) is between the ages of 18
and 35. Seventy-six percent of the participants reported
feeling more anxious about their health because of family
members with COVID-19 [Table 1]. Adopted safety
measures (89.7%) demonstrate a group effort to fight the
pathogen. Nonetheless, socioeconomic consequences are
apparent, as 25.3% of people report having financial
troubles. The psychological and economic consequences
are highlighted by instances of social isolation (43.4%)
and disturbances in everyday life and work (77.6%)
[Table 2].

Persistent symptoms (15.7%) and post-COVID health
consequences (25.3%) are indicators of health-related
concerns. [Table 3]. Notable findings include the value of
health insurance being acknowledged (72.2%) and the
importance of family support (94.7%). Relying on home
remedies (71.2%) and recreational activities (59.4%) are
examples of coping techniques. [Table 3]. Table 2
indicates that there are still economic difficulties, with
25.3% of respondents reporting a financial crisis and
55.5% reporting higher expenses. Considerations of
entrepreneurship (30.6%) and investment (25.3%) are
examples of forward-thinking mindsets.

A careful examination of different age groups shows
different trends, highlighting the need for customized
interventions. The 18-35 age group showed a greater
propensity to put off seeking medical attention, whereas
individuals under the age of 18 experienced difficulties in
accessing healthcare and experienced increased worry
related to loss. Younger participants preferred leisure
pursuits over mental health therapy. Chi-square tests
reveal that age affects experiences and responses to the
pandemic's problems in a significant way (p<0.05) [Table
4].

Hence, these results underscore the necessity of focused
interventions and support networks to tackle the diverse
issues encountered by the populace, especially the
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younger age bracket, and to cultivate adaptability in the

face of unforeseen circumstances.

Table 1: Distribution of study participants based on age

Age group Number of subjects (%)
18 years 11 (3.9%)

18-35 years 214 (76.2%)

36-50 years 36 (12.8%)
50 years 20 (71.1%)

Total 281 (100.0%)

Figure 1: Distribution of study participants based on age

= <18 years

AGE

T.A2%%

391%

= 18-35 years = 306-50 years

=50 years

Gender Number of subjects (%)
Male 143 (50.1%)

Female 138 (49.9%)

Total 281 (100.0%)

Table 2: Distribution of study subjects based on gender
Figure 2: Distribution of study subjects based on gender
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GENDER

= Male

Table 3: Description of response to various questions

Question Responses Number of subjects (%)
Did you or any of your family member had covid? 'Yes 143 (50.9%)
[No 130 (46.3%)
May be 8 (2.8%)
'Were you anxious, fearful about your health? Yes 204 (72.6%)
No 77 (27.4%)
Did you take all the precautions like washing hands,|Yes 252 (89.7%)
wearing mask, using sanitizer, maintaining social
. s o
distancing? No b (0.7%)
[Not always 27 (9.6%)
Did you neglect you regular Yes 95 (33.8%)
treatment/checkup during covid phase?
No 186 (66.2%)
Did you encounter scarcity for medical help (hospital[Yes 119 (42.3%)
beds, Doctors, emergency medications)?
No 162 (57.7%)
Did your health get affected post covid? 'Yes 71 (25.3%)
[No 115 (40.9%)
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Did your covid symptoms lasted for longer duration?

Not valid 05 (33.8%)
Yes 44 (15.7%)
No 119 (42.3%)
Not valid 118 (42.0%)

Did you experience side effects of covid treatment like
hairfall, myalgia (muscle pain) and others?

[Yes

60 (21.4%)

No 190 (67.6%)

May be 31 (11.0%)
Did you take or still taking multivitamins Yes 67 (23.8%)
and other prophylactic medication?

No 161 (57.3%)

Sometimes 53 (18.9%)
Did you feel like opting for mental health Yes 45 (16.0%)
counselling?

No 195 (69.4%)

Sometimes 41 (14.6%)
'Were you in constant stress of losing someone? Yes 120 (42.7%)

No 109 (38.8%)

Sometimes 52 (18.5%)
Were you in constant state of dilemma to step out offYes 134 (47.7%)
your house?

[No 147 (52.3%)
'Were you stressed about losing your job? Yes 38 (13.5%)

[No 208 (74.0%)

Sometimes 35 (12.5%)
Did you feel socially cut off? Yes 122 (43.4%)

[No 112 (39.9%)
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May be

47 (16.7%)

Did you indulge yourself in recreational activities to
keep yourself occupied?

Yes

167 (59.4%)

[No 59 (21.0%)
Sometimes 55 (19.6%)
Did you feel helpless during lockdown? Yes 129 (45.9%)
No 152 (54.1%)
'Was your family a constant support at that time? Yes 266 (94.7%)
[No 15 (5.3%)
Did COVID related news on T.V had a Yes 205 (73.0%)
negative impact on your mental peace?
No 76 (27.0%)
Did you experience uncertainty of life? Yes 185 (65.8%)
[No 96 (34.2%)
Were you in dull spirit / Irritated during covid? Yes 186 (66.2%)
[No 95 (33.8%)

Did you suffer from financial hardship or economical
crisis?

71 (25.3%)
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[No 161 (57.3%)
Sometimes 49 (17.4%)
Were your needs of essential items |Yes 199 (70.8%)
(Grocery, others) fulfilled?
No 38 (13.5%)
Sometimes 44 (15.7%)
Did you struggle to meet the needs of your daily Yes 59 (21.0%)
expenses?
[No 179 (63.7%)
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Sometimes 43 (15.3%)
Did you or any of your family member suffer job Yes 65 (23.1%)
loss?

216No 217(76.9%)
Did you experience less job opportunity? Yes 139 (49.5%)

No 142 (50.5%)
Did you pay extra  to buy Yes 156 (55.5%)

essential household stuffs?

[No 85 (30.2%)

May be 40 (14.2%)
Did you invest money on covid safety products? Yes 230 (81.9%)

[No 51 (18.1%)
Did you think of starting your own business rather|Yes 86 (30.6%)
than relying on jobs?

[No 159 (56.6%)

Already did 36 (12.8%)
Did you invest on stock  market, [Yes 71 (25.3%)
cryptocurrency or liquid commodities
during covid?

[No 210 (74.7%)
'Was there any change in your daily schedule? Yes 218 (77.6%)

[No 43 (15.3%)

May be 20 (7.1%)
Do you think covid-19 pandemic hindered your Yes 176 (62.6%)

learning (Academics)?
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No

09 (24.6%)

May be

36 (12.8%)

Do you feel lockdown made people develop a

sedentary lifestyle?

Yes

178 (63.3%)

[No 38 (13.5%)
May be 65 (23.1%)
Work from home was difficult for you to manage? [Yes 93 (33.1%)
[No 121 (43.1%)
Sometimes 67 (23.8%)
Did you opt for precautionary home remedies? Yes 200 (71.2%)
[No 35 (12.5%)
Sometimes 46 (16.4%)
Did you stock up for essentials in fear of lockdown? [Yes 170 (60.5%)
[No 71 (25.3%)
Sometimes 40 (14.2%)
Did you feel the need of having health insurance Yes 203 (72.2%)
policies?
[No 43 (15.3%)
May be 35 (12.5%)

Table 4: Comparison of response to various questions among different age groups

‘Question

Responses IAge groups

ldf  [Pvalue

804



Journal of Chemical Health Risks

JCHR (2024) 14(3), 797-811 | ISSN:2251-6727

www.jchr.org

18 years [18-35 years [36-50 years [>50 years [Total Chi-square
(n=11) (n=214) (n=36) (n=20) (n=281) ivalue
Did you or any of yourYes 4 (36.4%) [113 19 7 (52.8%) |143 6.763 .343
family member had covid? (52.8%) (52.8%) (50.9%)
INo 6 (54.5%) 196 15 13 130
(44.9%)  [(41.7%) (65.0%) |(46.3%)
May be 1(9.1%) [523%) [2(5.6%) 0 (0.0%) 8 (2.8%)
Were you anxious, fearfulYes 9 (81.8%) |154 27 14 204 .686 .877
about your health? (72.0%) (75.0%) (70.0%) |(72.6%)
INo 2 (18.2%) |60 9 (25.0%) 16 (30.0%) (77
(28.0%) (27.4%)
Did you take allYes 11 192 31 18 252 2.570 .861
precautions like washing] (100.0%)  [(89.7%) (86.1%) (90.0%) |(89.7%)
hands,  wearing  mask i, 0(0.0%) [P (09%) [0(0.0%)  [0(0.0%) P (0.7%)
using sanitizer,
maintaining social S S S
distance? Not always [0 (0.0%) [20 5 (13.9%) 2 (10.0%) 27
(9.3%) (9.6%)
Did you neglect youlYes 1(9.1%) [72 12 10 95 5.352 .148
regular treatment/ (33.6%) (33.3%) (50.0%) |(33.8%)
checkup during covid [y, 10 142 b4 10 186
phase? (90.9%) (66.4%)  [(66.7%) (50.0%) (66.2%)
Did you encounter|Yes 4 (36.4%) |98 10 7 (35.0%) |119 4.775 .189
scarcity for medical help (45.8%) (27.8%) (42.3%)
(hospital beds, Doctors,y, 7(63.6%) |16 26 13 162
emergency medications)? (542%)  |(722%)  [(65.0%) ((57.7%)
Did your health getlYes 2 (18.2%) |57 7 (19.4%) |5 (25.0%) (71 1.607 1952
affected post covid? (26.6%) (25.3%)
INo 5 (45.5%) [84 17 9 (45.0%) |115
39.3%)  |(47.2%) (40.9%)
(
Not valid # (36.4%) [73 12 6 (30.0%) 95
(34.1%)  [(33.3%) (33.8%)
Did your covid symptoms|Yes 19.1%) P37 3 (8.3%) 3 (15.0%) Y4 3.519 . 741
lasted for longer duration?, (17.3%) (15.7%)
No 6 (54.5%) [88 18 7 (35.0%) |119
(41.1%)  [(50.0%) (42.3%)
Not valid W (36.4%) [89 15 10 118
(41.6%)  [(41.7%) (50.0%) |(42.0%)
Did you experience side|Yes 2 (18.2%) W7 8 (22.2%) |3 (15.0%) |60 1.811 .936
effects of covid treatmenit (22.0%) (21.4%)
like  hairfall,  myalgiay, 8 (12.7%) [142 R4 16 190
(muscle pain) and others? (66.4%)  [(66.7%)  [(80.0%) ((67.6%)

805




Journal of Chemical Health Risks

JCHR (2024) 14(3), 797-811 | ISSN:2251-6727

www.jchr.org

806

May be 1(9.1%) |25 4 (11.1%) |1 (5.0%) ]31
(11.7%) (11.0%)
Did you take or still Yes 3(27.3%) [54 6 (16.7%) |4 (20.0%) |67 2.395 .880
taking multivitamins and| (25.2%) (23.8%)
pther prophylactici\, 6 (54.5%) |18 D4 13 161
: A7 .17 V% .27
medication? (55.1%) (66.7%) (65.0%) |(57.3%)
Sometimes [2 (18.2%) @2 6 (16.7%) 3 (15.0%) {53
(19.6%) (
18.9%)
Did you feel like opting [Yes 0 (0.0%) 36 4 (11.1%) |5 (25.0%) 45 6.180 .403
for mental health (16.8%) (16.0%)
counselling? No 10 144 D7 14 195
(90.9%) (67.3%) (75.0%) (70.0%)  1(69.4%)
Sometimes |1 (9.1%) [34 5(13.9%) |1 (5.0%) @41
(15.9%) (14.6%)
'Were you in constan tYes 3 (27.3%) 198 12 7 (35.0%) 120 13.256 .039*
stress of losing someone? (45.8%) (33.3%) (42.7%)
INo 8 (72.7%) [12 20 9 (45.0%) |109
(33.6%) (55.6%) (38.8%)
Sometimes [0 (0.0%) |44 4 (11.1%) |4 (20.0%) [52
(20.6%) (18.5%)
'Were you in constant state|Yes 7 (63.6%) |110 10 7 (35.0%) (134 9.316 .025%*
of (51.4%) (27.8%) (47.7%)
dilemma to step out ofiNo 4 (36.4%) 104 26 13 147
your house? (48.6%) (72.2%) (65.0%) (52.3%)
Were you stressed abouftYes 0(0.0%) (1 5 (13.9%) [2(10.0%) 38 3.427 754
losing your job? (14.5%) (13.5%)
No 10 154 28 16 208
(90.9%) (72.0%) (77.8%) (80.0%) |(74.0%)
Sometimes |1 (9.1%) 29 3 (8.3%) 2 (10.0%) |35
. o . 0
(13.6%) (12.5%)
Did you feel socially cu [tYes 5 (45.5%) 94 13 10 122 3.571 .735
off? (43.9%) (36.1%) (50.0%) |(43.4%)
No 3 (27.3%) [85 18 6 (30.0%) |112
(39.7%) (50.0%) (39.9%)
May be 3 (27.3%) [35 5(13.9%) |4 (20.0%) 47
(16.4%) (16.7%)
Did you indulge yourselffYes 8 (72.7%) |125 22 12 167 1.791 .938
in recreational activities to| (58.4%) (61.1%) (60.0%) |(59.4%)
keep yourself occupied? |\, 191%) W5 8(22.2%) |5 (25.0%) |59
(21.0%) (21.0%)
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Sometimes 2 (18.2%) |4 6 (16.7%) 3 (15.0%) |55
(20.6%) (19.6%)
Did you feel helpless 'Yes 2 (18.2%) (103 17 7 (35.0%) |129 4.814 3 186
during lockdown? (48.1%) (47.2%) (45.9%)
No 0 (81.8%) 111 19 13 152
(51.9%) (52.8%) (65.0%) |(54.1%)
Was your family alYes 11 203 35 17 266 4.799 3 187
constant support at that (100.0%)  |(94.9%) (97.2%) (85.0%) |(94.7%)
time? INo 0 (0.0%) |11 1 (2.8%) 3 (15.0%) |15
(5.1%) (5.3%)
Did COVID related news|Yes 6 (54.5%) 160 27 12 205 4.023 3 1259
on T.V had a negative (74.8%) (75.0%) (60.0%) |(73.0%)
impact on your mentali, 5 (45.5%) |54 0 (25.0%) |8 (40.0%) [76
peace? (25.2%) (27.0%)
Did you  experiencelYes 4 (36.4%) (149 21 11 185 7.560 3 1056
uncertainty of life? (69.6%) (58.3%) (55.0%) |(65.8%)
INo 7 (63.6%) |65 15 9 (45.0%) |96
o (1) . 0 . 0
(30.4%) (41.7%) (34.2%)
Were you in dull spirit)/Yes 6 (54.5%) (149 18 13 186 6.025 3 110
Irritated during covid? (69.6%) (50.0%) (65.0%) (66.2%)
No 5 (45.5%) |65 18 7 (35.0%) 95
(30.4%) (50.0%) (33.8%)
Did you suffer from|Yes 2 (18.2%) |55 10 4 (20.0%) (71 4.820 6 567
financial (25.7%) (27.8%) (25.3%)
hardship or economica INo S 119 19 15 161
crisis?

(72.7%)  [(55.6%)  [(52.8%)  |(75.0%) |(57.3%)

Sometimes |1 (9.1%) |40 7(19.4%) [1(5.0%) |49
(18.7%) (17.4%)
Were your needs oflYes 0 (81.8%) 149 27 14 199 3.539 6 739
essential items (Grocery), (69.6%) (75.0%) (70.0%) |(70.8%)
others) fulfilled? No D (182%) Pl 3(83%)  [2(10.0%) ]38
(14.5%) (13.5%)
Sometimes (0 (0.0%) [34 6 (16.7%) |4 (20.0%) |44
(15.9%) (15.7%)
Did you struggle to meeftYes 2 (18.2%) W6 7 (19.4%) |4 (20.0%) [59 2.408 6 879
the needs of your daily| (21.5%) (21.0%)
expenses? No 8 (72.7%) [138 21 12 179
(64.5%)  [(583%)  [(60.0%) [(63.7%)
Sometimes (1 (9.1%) 30 8 (22.2%) 14 (20.0%) @43
(14.0%) (15.3%)
Yes 0(0.0%) |53 9 (25.0%) 3 (15.0%) |65 4.446 3 |217
(24.8%) (23.1%)
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Did you or any of your|No 11 161 27 17 218
family member suffer job (100.0%) |(75.2%) (75.0%) (85.0%) |(76.9%)
loss?
Did you experience less [Yes 3 (27.3%) |l13 16 7 (35.0%) |139 5.159 .161
job opportunity? (52.8%) (44.4%) (49.5%)
INo 8 (72.7%) |101 20 13 142
(47.2%) (55.6%) (65.0%) |(50.5%)
Did you pay extra to buy[Yes 5 (45.5%) 128 14 9 (45.0%) (156 7.538 274
essential household stuffs? (59.8%) (38.9%) (55.5%)
INo 4 57 16 8 85
(36.4%) (26.6%) (44.4%) (40.0%) (30.2%)
May be 2 (18.2%) [29 6 (16.7%) |3 (15.0%) |40
(13.6%) (14.2%)
Did you invest money on [Yes 9 (81.8%) |178 29 14 230 2.185 .535
covid safety products? (83.2%) (80.6%) (70.0%) |(81.9%)
INo 2 (18.2%) P36 7 (19.4%) |6 (30.0%) |51
(16.8%) (18.1%)
Did you think of starting[Yes 2 (18.2%) [74 5(13.9%) |5 (25.0%) {86 7.828 251
your own business rather] (34.6%) (30.6%)
than relying on job s? I\g 7(63.6%) |114 25 13 159
(53.3%) (69.4%) (65.0%) |(56.6%)
Already did |2 (18.2%) [26 6 (16.7%) |2 (10.0%) [36
(12.1%) (12.8%)
Did you invest on stock|Yes 1(9.1%) (60 6 (16.7%) |4 (20.0%) |71 4.098 251
market, cryptocurrency or (28.0%) (25.3%)
11qu1d commodities durlngNO 10 154 30 16 P10
id? J70 .U%0 D70 U7 170
covid? (90.9%) (72.0%) (83.3%) (80.0%) |(74.7%)
Was there any change in [Yes 0 (81.8%) |175 25 9 (45.0%) 218 19.300 .004*
your daily schedule? (81.8%) (69.4%) (77.6%)
No 2 (18.2%) 25 7 (19.4%) 9 (45.0%) 43
(11.7%) (15.3%)
May be 0(0.0%) |14 4 (11.1%)  [2(10.0%) 20
(6.5%) (7.1%)
Do you think covid-19|Yes 7 (63.6%) [145 19 5 (25.0%) |176 17.975 .006%*
pandemic hindered your (67.8%) (52.8%) (62.6%)
learning (Academics)? N 2 (182%) W5 13 0 (45.0%) [69
(21.0%) (36.1%) (24.6%)
May be 2 (18.2%) P4 4 (11.1%) 16 (30.0%) 36
(11.2%) (12.8%)
Do you feel lockdown|Yes 7 (63.6%) 132 24 15 178 2.743 .840
made people (61.7%) (66.7%) (75.0%) |(63.3%)
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develop a No 1(9.1%) 29 6(16.7%) |2 (10.0%) [38
sedentary (13.6%) (13.5%)
lifestyle? Maybe  [3(27.3%) |53 6(16.7%) P (15.0%) |65
(24.8%) (23.1%)
'Work from home was 'Yes 4 (36.4%) (71 15 3 (15.0%) 193 7.071 314
difficult for you to (33.2%)  (41.7%) (33.1%)
manage? No 5 (45.5%) |94 10 12 121
(43.9%)  ((27.8%) (60.0%) |(43.1%)
Sometimes 2 (18.2%) H49 11 5 (25.0%) |67
(22.9%)  ((30.6%) (23.8%)
Did you opt forfYes 0 (81.8%) [153 28 10 200 8.081 .232
precautionary home (71.5%) (77.8%) (50.0%) |(71.2%)
remedies? No 0(0.0%) ]9 D (5.6%) M (20.0%) 35
(13.6%) (12.5%)
Sometimes |2 (18.2%) [32 6 (16.7%) |6 (30.0%) 46
(15.0%) (16.4%)
Did you stock up for Yes 4 135 19 12 170 6.913 .329
essentials in
fear of lockdown? (36.4%) (63.1%) (52.8%) (60.0%) |(60.5%)
No 3(27.3%) |53 10 5 (25.0%) [71
(24.8%)  |(27.8%) (25.3%)
Sometimes 4 (36.4%) |26 7 (19.4%) 3 (15.0%) 40
(12.1%) (14.2%)
Did you feel the need offYes 7 (63.6%) [157 28 11 203 5.884 .436
having health insurance (73.4%) (77.8%) (55.0%) |(72.2%)
policies? No 3(27.3%) 30 4 (11.1%) |6 (30.0%) [43
(14.0%) (15.3%)
May be 1(9.1%) |27 4 (11.1%)  [3 (15.0%) |35
(12.6%) (12.5%)

Chi-square test. *p-value<.05 was considered statistically significant.

Discussion

Central India serves as a microcosm representing the complex
interplay between health, socioeconomic circumstances, and
psychological well-being that are posed by the COVID-19
epidemic. A recent study with 281 participants offers significant
insights into the pandemic's consequences, ranging from
increased health anxiety to lifestyle adaptations and financial
challenges. It also focuses on age-specific variances within the
18— 35 age range.

Health impact and chronic conditions: The study conducted by
Singh and colleagues focuses on the effect of COVID-19 on
chronic illnesses in India. Constant symptoms (15.7%) and
post-COVID health consequences (25.3%) are noted in the
Central India study. [6] The interdependence of economic and
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health well-being is emphasized in Mishra et al.'s exploration of
the worldwide COVID-19 consequences. [9] Healthrelated
quality of life during home confinement is examined in depth in
Azizi et al's investigation. [10] Lifestyle changes and
behavioural impact:- Rawat et al.'s review on COVID-19's
impact on Indian lifestyle informs changes in psychology and
behavior. [7] The Central India survey aligns, indicating a
psychological toll, with 43.4% feeling social isolation. [7] Sang
et al.'s emphasis on physical activity for well-being aligns with
Central India's use of recreational activities (59.4%) as coping
mechanisms. [11] Bourdas and Zacharakis's study on the
lockdown's effect on Greek adults' physical activity adds
another dimension. [12]

Socioeconomic implications:- The Central India study and the
socio-economic analysis of South Asia by Rasul et al. highlight
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economic difficulties such as rising costs and financial
problems. [8] According to Gupta et al.'s empirical assessment,
25.3% of respondents reported having a financial problem. [13]
A more comprehensive view is offered by the discussion by
Abbas et al. [14] Age-specific differences:- The Central India
study's focus on age-specific differences is consistent with
Abbas et al's findings regarding agerelated behavioral
responses. [14] The study by Bambra et al. emphasizes the
necessity of age-appropriate therapies that are customized. [15]
This viewpoint is further supported by Zhang et al.'s analysis of
agerelated impacts on mental health. [16]

Psychological impact and coping mechanisms:-As a coping
mechanism, leisure activities are prioritized in Central India
(59.4%), which is consistent with a study by Sang et al. on the
psychological impacts of COVID19 house confinement. [11]
Dubey et al.'s research on COVID-19 and mindfulness offers
more information. [17] An additional viewpoint is provided by
Hanke et al.'s study on legally required constraints. [18]

Young mental health:- According to Hawke et al.'s fast survey,
anxiety levels among younger people are higher due to COVID-
19, which is consistent with studies from Central India. [19] The
knowledge of various local experiences is expanded by Addis et
al.'s study of the psychological impact of COVID-19 on patients
with chronic illnesses in Northeast Ethiopia.

[20] The discussion on controlling noncommunicable diseases
during the COVID-19 pandemic is aided by Yadav et al.'s
syndemic viewpoint. [21] In the framework of Central India,
this thorough analysis offers a scientific basis for understanding
the effects of COVID-19 and customizing responses to a range
of problems.

Advantages and Limitations

The current paper examines many pandemic implications in-
depth and is backed up by pertinent citations. Potential recall
bias, difficulties with crosssectional design, and a concentration
of samples in the 18-35 age group are among the limitations
that could impact generalizability. Online distribution may lead
to selection bias. Notwithstanding its limitations, the
geographic emphasis on Central India provides insightful
information about the region, and a more thorough analysis of
the economy could improve comprehension of the socio-
economic implications.

Conclusion

This research on COVID-19 in Central India offers important
new understandings of age-specific differences, health effects,
and coping strategies, as well as a path forward for customized
therapies. Although useful for healthcare and policy
recommendations, more research could improve understanding
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by resolving limitations, investigating economic ramifications,
guaranteeing representative samples, and taking regional and
longitudinal perspectives into account. All things considered,
this study provides a useful compass for the people of Central
India to navigate pandemic problems and build resilience.
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